
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
J Procter (Chair) Wetherby;

J Pryor Headingley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 12 JANUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 January 2016.

1 - 6

7  FLOODING - THE ROLE AND IMPACT ON 
SERVICE AREAS WITHIN ENVIRONMENT AND 
HOUSING

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development in response to the Board’s 
request to receive a briefing on flooding and the 
role and impact of services areas within 
Environment and Housing.

7 - 28

8  PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing presenting performance 
information relevant to the Board’s remit.

29 - 
50



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  PROVISION OF POLICE COMMUNITY 
SUPPORT OFFICERS IN LEEDS

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the draft 
statement of the Scrutiny Board following its recent 
review of the provision of PCSOs in Leeds.

(Draft statement to follow)

51 - 
52

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

53 - 
64

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 1.00 pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, A Khan, J Pryor, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

59 Late Items 

There were no late items.

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors M Iqbal and M Lyons.  
Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was substituting for 
Councillor M Iqbal.

62 Minutes - 8 December 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

63 Effective lettings and tenancy management 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a further update in relation to effective lettings and tenancy 
management proposals.  As part of this, a copy of the previous detailed report 
provided to the Scrutiny Board in November was appended for ease of 
reference.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Liz Cook, Chief Officer (Housing Management)
- Jill Wildman, Head of Housing Management
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- Kathryn Bramall, Housing Manager.

The Board received a brief presentation focussing on; the rationale for 
reviewing existing policies and procedures; Housing and Planning Bill 
changes; and the key elements to effective lettings and tenancy management.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

The Board was invited to provide any comment on the proposals at this stage 
to help inform the report to Executive Board in February 2016.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The importance of ensuring a consistent approach towards conducting 
checks on previous criminal and anti-social behaviour when letting 
council properties. Members noted that guidance regarding this had 
been provided to all Housing Officers and therefore requested that a 
copy of this guidance be forwarded to the Scrutiny Board.

 Achieving a consistent approach through effective staff training 
programmes.

 Confirmation that the Council was awaiting further details regarding 
selling off high value homes to fund affordable housing development.

 Clarification provided regarding higher rent levels for households 
earning over £30k.

 Development of family friendly blocks and other appropriate high rise 
provision.  The Board was assured that following the wider policy 
consultation process, more localised consultations around specific 
blocks would be undertaken and involve Ward Councillors.

 Confirmation that most Annual Home Visits (AVH) were made by 
appointment.  Unannounced inspections were undertaken when there 
were concerns about tenant behaviour.  

 The Board acknowledged the need for greater consistency and 
transparency in relation to local lettings policies generally. In particular, 
the Board discussed the local connections criteria that will also form 
part of the wider consultation process for review.  

 The Board requested that the director’s report to Executive Board in 
February clearly sets out the directorate’s commitment to further 
consult with Scrutiny regarding the details of any revised local lettings 
policies prior to approval.  It was noted that the proposed consultation 
timeline indicated that Scrutiny would be consulted on final proposals 
in July 2016.

 The Board emphasised the importance of promoting harmonious 
communities and particularly recognised the need to encourage 
community engagement amongst residents within new build homes 
delivered through the Council House Growth programme.  

 The importance of pre-tenancy training and ensuring that it was 
accessible, e.g. development of on-line learning.

 Development of sheltered and extra care housing provision in Ardsley 
and Yeadon.    

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and presentation be noted.
(b) That the guidance provided to Housing Officers be forwarded to the 

Board for information.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

(c) That the report to Executive Board in February 2016 includes a 
commitment to re-consult Scrutiny on details of any revised local 
lettings policies prior to approval.

64 2016/17 Initial Budget Proposals 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the initial budget proposals for 2016/17.

The following information was appended to the report:

- 2016/17 Budget Strategy
- Savings Options for Directorates 2016/17

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 

and Community Safety)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Increasing income through potential upgrading of cafe facilities at 
Golden Acre and Temple Newsam.

 Development of payment options at Council owned car parking 
facilities.  The Board was advised that a ‘park mobile’ app had been 
successfully introduced.  It was noted that there had been a 50% take 
up at Woodhouse Lane car park.

 Whether there was scope to increase the number of fixed penalty 
notices issued in relation to littering and dog fouling.  The Board was 
advised that the Council employed a private firm that had responsibility 
for issuing fixed penalty notices in the city centre.  It was not 
considered viable for the firm to operate in other parts of the city.

 A suggestion that the role of parking enforcement officers be extended 
to include reporting instances of dog fouling and littering. 

 An acknowledgement of the positive work undertaken by locality 
teams.   

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals for 2016/17.

65 Community Safety Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided 
an update on a number of community safety related themes that were 
presented to the Board in October 2015.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member (Environmental Protection 
and Community Safety)

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety).

The key areas of discussion were:

 A request that the Board be provided with an update on recent 
legislation in relation to New Psychoactive Substances (NPS).

 An assurance that Ward Members were to be consulted prior to the 
decommissioning of CCTV cameras.  The Board was advised that 
alternative technologies were also being explored.  It was suggested 
that the Board be provided with an update on potential options to be 
delivered by Leedswatch.

 Concern regarding the functioning of some cameras.  
 A request for feedback regarding the Cross Green Industrial Estate 

scheme.
 Confirmation that the Police and Crime Commissioner is committed to 

match fund any partners wishing to invest in additional PCSOs on a 
50/50 basis and will make this offer clear to other public bodies, i.e. 
parish and town councils.  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on community safety related themes be noted.
(b) That the above updates and requests for information be provided.

66 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 That the April Board meeting had moved to Tuesday, 26 April 2016 at 
1.30pm.

 A working group meeting on PCSOs had been scheduled for Thursday, 
21 January 2016.

It was also suggested that the February Board meeting included an update on 
flooding and general performance issues and that recycling and the waste 
strategy be discussed as part of the April Board meeting.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule, as amended, be approved.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 2 February 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 2nd February 2016

Subject: Flooding – the role and impact on service areas within Environment and 
Housing.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevan
[...]
rs. 

3.2.5 Whilst a lot of support is being provided to businesses affected, the challenges 
are significant and work will continue for many months to support full recovery.  In 
Kirkstall, there are specific challenges considering the nature of many small and 
medium enterprises and a regeneration type approach is being considered to 
provide the level of support that may be required to help small businesses in 
Kirkstall fully recover.  Without such a plan there are significant risks regarding the 
viability and sustainability of both individual businesses and the wider economic 
area.

3.2.6 For some businesses there will be an impact on employees, particularly in the 
short term as businesses are unable to trade or recover to the extent of their 
previous operations. The council’s employment and skills service will work closely 
with such businesses and those employees affected to help people find 
alternative work both in the short, medium and longer term. 

3.2.7 There are also significant insurance issues for businesses and many, particularly 
in Kirkstall, were unable to get insurance so were uninsured, and many may 
struggle to renew insurance policies without adequate flood protection being in 
place.  There are also issues with delays in the attendance of loss adjusters to 
assess claims quickly which is hampering some businesses in their effort to 
recover quickly.  The council through its Chief Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration is liaising with the Association of British Insurers on these issues.

3.3 Strategic recovery plan

3.3.1 The Council is the lead agency locally for recovery. Councillor Richard Lewis, 
Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and Planning, is the Executive 
Member with responsibility for leading the recovery and especially improving the 
city’s resilience to the impact of flooding.  James Rogers, Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) is the named Strategic Recovery Officer in 
the Council’s Emergency Han
[...]
shed works.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX

APPENDIX 1 - Environment and Housing Performance Information September 2015 (Housing) 

Area Objective Priorities Our Measures
(PI = Performance Indicator)

Target/ Milestone
Quarter 4

2014/15 (Q4)
Result

(*=cumulative)

Best Council Plan
2015-20

Promoting
sustainable and

inclusive economic
growth

Facilitating key infrastructure
projects to deliver economic

and housing growth

PI: Reduce the number of empty
homes

3200 total long term (6m+)
private sector empty properties

returned to use
3,380*

Tracker: Net Reduction Figure
(Target of 400 reduction on

March 2015 figure of 4,532 =
4,132 in March 2016)

4,532

Supporting communities
and tackling poverty

Helping people out of financial
hardship

PI: Reduce the number of
households in fuel poverty DECC 2012 data - 11.6%

Other housing measures

PI: Increase number of homeless
preventions >4,862 (2014-15 YE) 4,862*

Homeless Prevention Rate (% of
cases presenting at Leeds
Housing Options)

-

PI: Reduce number of homeless
acceptances <397 (2014-15 YE)            397*

Tracker: number of households in
temporary accommodation

2
(this relates only to

PSL temporary
accommodation)

A B C D E F

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

P
age 41



APPENDIX

Area Objective Priorities Our Measures
(PI = Performance Indicator)

Target/ Milestone
Quarter 4

2014/15 (Q4)
Result

(*=cumulative)

PI:  % adaptations completed
within target timescales from date
of application to completion of
work (Social Care / H&H / P&C)

Council Housing -
83%

Non-Council
Housing - 94%

Tracker: number of new
unauthorised encampments 0

Tracker: % of Capital Programme
spend

To spend 100% of annual profile
by end of year 99%

PI: % of rent collected 98% 97.45%

Tracker: Current tenants arrears
(£'s) 5.72m

Tracker: Rent payment methods
used

Not previously
reported

PI: % of annual home visits
completed - YTD 100% 84.01%

PI: %  of repairs completed within
target 99% 90.22%

Other housing measures

A B C D E F

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

P
age 42



APPENDIX

Area Objective Priorities Our Measures
(PI = Performance Indicator)

Target/ Milestone
Quarter 4

2014/15 (Q4)
Result

(*=cumulative)

Breakdown of repairs completed
within target

Not previously
reported

PI: % overall satisfaction with
services provided

77%
(Tenant Satisfaction Survey

2012-13)

PI: gross average relet days <30 days 32.10

PI: number of lettable voids <544 544

Tracker: Count of all under-
occupation cases

5,255

Other housing measures

A B C D E F

2

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 - Environment and Housing Performance Information December 2015 
(Community Safety, Waste & Environment)

Performance 
area

Performance 
Reports / 
Data

BCP Priority? Summary comments drawing out performance issues for noting/discussion

Crime - 
Burglary

Partnership 
quarterly 
report card 
and burglary 
ward 
performance 
overview

Annual Comparison Jan-Dec 2014 Jan-Dec 2015 Change %
Burglary Dwelling 4421 4889 +468 +10.5%

Monthly Comparison Dec 2014 Dec 2015 Change %
Burglary Dwelling 633 403 -230 -36.3%

Quarterly Trend Q3 14/15 Q4 14/15 Q1 15/16 Q2 15/16 Q3 15/16
Burglary Dwelling 1623 1350 1091 1163 1285

Key Issues:
 City wide, the most frequent method of entry is forced entry; however wards with 

higher general affluence tend to see higher levels of “euro-profile” burglary dwelling 
offences.

 High volume wards are Hyde Park and Woodhouse, Armley, Gipton and Harehills, 
and Killingbeck and Seacroft These 4 wards account for 22% of all Leeds recorded 
burglary dwelling offences in the 12 month period. Recurring localities within high 
volume wards include Bagby Fields, the Seaforths, and the Hawksworth estate.

 Pudsey may be an emerging priority for burglary dwelling offences, experiencing a 
significant rise in offences over the last 3 months.

Anti-Social 
Behaviour

Partnership 
quarterly 
report car
[...]
s funded by the Council within the context of the changing and 
evolving policing structures in Leeds District and across West Yorkshire Police.

2. This piece of Scrutiny work has now concluded.  The purpose of today’s meeting is to 
finalise the Scrutiny Board’s conclusions and recommendations to be submitted to 
the Executive Board for consideration.  A draft statement setting out the Scrutiny 
Board’s conclusions and recommendations will be tabled at the meeting for 
Members’ consideration.

3. The Director of Environment and Housing is expected to submit a report to the 
Executive Board on 10th February 2016 setting out proposed options for the provision 
of Council funded PCSOs.  Once agreed, the Scrutiny Board’s statement will also be 
appended to the Director’s report for the Executive Board’s consideration. 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  247 4553

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation

4.   Members are asked to consider and agree the draft statement setting out the 
Scrutiny Board’s findings and recommendations in relation to the provision of PCSOs 
in Leeds. 

Background documents1

5. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 52



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 2nd February 2016

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be
[...]
ommodation. 
 Potential implications of the West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority role and Devolution 
Agenda on local housing decision-making.

 Responsive repairs and maintenance.

SB 8/12/15 @ 1.30 pm

To consider the following matters:

 The role of Police Community Support 
Officers within the context of new 
integrated partnership working models, 
particularly within localities, and future 
budget pressures.

 Improving understanding of the 
significance of safeguarding issues linked 
to human trafficking, to help develop an 
effective multi-agency response.

 Tackling prostitution in Leeds from a multi-
sector perspective.

 Understanding the scope of the city’s 
powers in response to tackling legal highs.

 The role and funding of LeedsWatch

SB 12/01/16 @ 1.30 pm

To consider the following matter: 

 The role of the Environment and 
Housing directorate in relation to 
flooding and the impact on 
services following the recent 
floods in Leeds.

SB 02/02/16 @ 1.30 pm

General Briefings
Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Provision of PCSOs in Leeds
WG 9/12/15 @ 10 am 

Initial budget proposals 2016-2017
SB 12/01/16 @ 1.30 pm
Leeds Lettings Policy proposals - update
SB 12/01/16 @ 1.30 pm
Provision of PCSOs in Leeds
WG 21/01/16 @ 11.30 am

Provision of PCSOs in Leeds
SB 02/02/16 @ 1.30 pm

Recommendation 
Tracking

Peckfield Landfill Site – continued
SB 8/12/15 @ 1.30 pm

Performance 
Monitoring

General performance update
SB 02/02/16 @ 1.30 pm

P
age 57



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2015/2016 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2015/16
March April May (tbc)

Housing Theme Environment Theme

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 The HRA growth programme with a focus 
on HRA council house programme and use 
of Right To Buy receipts.  

 Progress with the Empty Homes Strategy 
 Standards within the Private Rented Sector 
 Estate Management arrangements 
 Local Lettings Policy 
 Enforcement of tenancy agreements 
 Briefings on housing management forums 
 Temporary accommodation 
 Potential implications of the West Yorkshire 

Combined Authority role and Devolution 
Agenda on local housing decision-making.

 Responsive repairs and maintenance.

SB 22/03/16 @ 1.30 pm

To consider the following matters:
(these are subject to change)

 Recycling – addressing low participation 
rates in existing AWC areas and exploring 
viable options for non-AWC areas across 
the city.

 The city’s Waste Strategy.
 Managing waste in high rise properties.

SB 26/04/16 @ 1.30 pm

General Briefings Implications of the Housing & Planning Bill 
2015
SB 22/03/16 @ 1.30 pm

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny
Recommendation 
Tracking

Peckfield Landfill Site
SB 26/04/16 @ 1.30 pm

Performance 
monitoring

P
age 58



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, D Coupar, M Dobson, 
S Golton, R Lewis, J Lewis, L Mulherin, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon

116 Late Items 
There were no formal late items of business submitted, however, at the 
meeting, Board Members were presented with supplementary information 
providing illustrative examples of how the floods had impacted upon local 
businesses, together with a draft Strategic Recovery Plan for Members’ 
consideration.  (Minute No. 120 refers).

117 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

118 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 16th December 
2015 be approved as a correct record. 

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

119 Electoral Review of Leeds City Council - Council Size and Electoral 
Forecast Information for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commiss
[...]
) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to oversee the development and delivery of a Storm Eva 
Strategic Recovery Plan, and also be requested to report back to 
Members on this plan, together with a further update on recovery 
efforts, in March 2016;

(m) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to undertake a lessons learned exercise and provide a 
formal report on this to the Council’s Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee;

(n) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) be 
required to ensure that the experiences of, and impacts in Leeds are 
fed into the national review of flooding.

(Councillor R Lewis left the meeting at 4.05 p.m., during the consideration of 
this item)

DATE FOR PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 22ND JANUARY 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., FRIDAY 29TH JANUARY 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 1st February 2016) 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12 January 2016
	7 Flooding - the role and impact on service areas within Environment and Housing
	item 7 - appendix 1 - Exec Board Storm Eva Recovery Cover Report Jan 2016
	item 7 - appendix 1a - Exec Board Storm Eva Recovery Report map Jan 2016

	8 Performance update
	item 8 - appendix 1 - E&H Scrutiny Performance Summary
	item 8 - appendix 2 - E&H Scrutiny Performance Summary

	9 Provision of Police Community Support Officers in Leeds
	10 work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 10 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 20th-Jan-2016 15 15 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 2ND FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Procter in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, M Iqbal, M Lyons, 
J Pryor, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

68 Late Items 

In relation to agenda item 8, the Board received an updated version of 
performance information that had been omitted from appendix 1.

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor A Khan.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor R Grahame was substituting for Councillor A 
Khan.

71 Minutes - 12 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

72 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute no. 63 – Effective lettings and tenancy management

The Board acknowledged the need to consider issues in relation to public 
health.

73 Flooding - the role and impact on service areas within Environment and 
Housing 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a briefing on flooding and the role and impact on service areas 
within Environment and Housing.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Report to Executive Board dated 20 January 2016 – Storm Eva 
Recovery Plan.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Helen Freeman, Chief Officer (Environmental Action)

The key areas of discussion were:

 Tributes were paid to the resilience of local residents and businesses 
affected by the flooding as well the vital response provided by frontline 
staff and volunteers.

 Clarification was sought regarding the lead department for flooding as 
Members acknowledged that this matter cuts across a number of 
directorates.  The Board was advised that James Rogers, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) had been given the 
responsibility to lead a new Council Flood Emergency Management 
Team in direct response to the flooding at Christmas 2015.

 Clarification was sought about who to contact in case of flooding and 
reference was made to the Council’s Flood Risk Management Team 
within Highways and Transportation service area to seek advice in the 
first instance. In the event of flooding, the public can contact the 
Council for advice on 0113 222 4407 (Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm).  
However, in an emergency or outside of these hours, the contact 
number is: 0113 376 0499.

 The Board identified a need to ensure a coordinated approach between 
the Environment and Housing and City Development directorates in 
relation to gully cleansing. Members noted that new software is 
expected to be operational from Summer 2016 to help address this 
matter.

 Members learned that the Council had 5 gully vehicles and 5 gully 
crews on each shift (20 posts), with existing vacancies currently in the 
process of being filled.

 The Board recognised the potential for future joint scrutiny working on 
this matter with the Citizens and Communities and City Development 
Scrutiny Boards.   

   
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.

74 Provision of Police Community Support Officers in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the Board’s intention to consider its observations and recommendations in 
a statement to the Executive Board following its recent review of the provision 
of PCSOs in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

- Chief Superintendent Paul Money, Leeds District Commander, West 
Yorkshire Police.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that the Executive Board will now be considering options 
in relation to the deployment of Council funded PCSOs at its March 
meeting. 

 Confirmation that, although the policing budget for provision of PCSOs 
in Leeds had not yet been confirmed, an increase in the provision of 
fully funded PCSOs in Leeds was anticipated. Linked to this, the Board 
was advised that the current proposal was to provide at least one fully 
funded PCSO in every Ward.

 Clarification was sought regarding the types of activity linked to a 
demand led approach, which included, calls for service, crime levels 
and anti-social behaviour.

 Confirmation was sought regarding proposals for a new shift pattern 
arrangement for PCSOs.

RESOLVED – That the Board awaits confirmation of the policing budget for 
the provision of PCSOs in Leeds prior to formulating its observations and 
recommendations in a statement to the Executive Board.

75 Performance update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
performance information relevant to the Board’s remit.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Environment and Housing Performance Information, September 2015 
(Housing)

- Environment and Housing Performance Information, December 2015 
(Community Safety, Waste and Environment).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member (Communities)
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member (Regeneration, Transport 

and Planning)
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
- Debra Scott, Head of Resources and Strategy, Environment and 

Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The impact of the bedroom tax on rent arrears.  The Board was 
advised that limited financial support was available through the 
discretionary housing fund.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

 Issues associated with increased demand for council housing and lack 
of supply.  

 The need to develop incentives aimed at encouraging tenants to switch 
from payment by cash to direct debit.  The Board was advised about 
support provided by Leeds Credit Union to help tenants with online 
banking and managing budget priorities.

 Clarification sought regarding landfill figures for September 2015.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the performance information contained in the report and 
appendices be noted.

(b) That the Board be provided with clarification regarding landfill figures 
for September 2015.

76 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The following updates were noted:

 The Board requested further information about temporary housing, 
particularly the type of housing and where tenants were being housed.

 The Board sought clarification regarding potential implications of the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority role and Devolution Agenda on 
local housing-decision making.

 The Board briefly discussed arrangements for a Special Meeting to 
consider the provision of PCSOs in Leeds.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work schedule be approved.
(b) That the Board arranges a Special Meeting to consider the provision of 

PCSOs in Leeds.

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 3.20pm)


